OVER SHEET **NLY**

Attorney Docket Number 8932-824-999

Mail Stop Assignment Recordation Services Director of the United States Patent and Trademark Office P.O. Box 1450 Alexandria, VA 22313-1450

Please record the attached original documents or conv thereof

	T tease reco	ra the attached original	documents of C	opy mercor.		
Name of conveying party(ies):				2. Name and address of receiving party(ies):		
Markus Hehli Beat Knuchel Rolf Schneider			Name:	Synthes (USA)		
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? Yes No			Address:	1302 Wrights Lane Eas West Chester, PA	<u>st</u>	
3. Nature of conveyance:]	West Chester, 174			
⊠ Assignment	Merger		Country (if o	ther than USA): Zip	Code: 19380	
Security Agreement	Change of	of Name	Ì			
Other			1			
Execution Date: <u>August 16, 2004; August 30, 2004; August 31, 2004</u>			Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? ☐ Yes 🗷 No			
4. Application number(s) or patent n	umber(s):				- Comments	
If this document is being filed together with a new application, the execution date of the application is:						
A. Patent Application No.(s) 10	<u> 785,795</u>		B. Patent No	o.(s)	i d	
Additional numbers attached? ☐ Yes ☒ No						
Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:				of applications nts involved:	7 % S	
JONES DAY 222 East 41st Street				(37 CFR 3.41):\$ e to the deposit account li		
New York, New York 10017			8. Deposit account number: 50-3013			
		DO NOT USE TH	IIS SPACE			
0.64						
Statement and signature.						
To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original						
document.						
Brent P. Pay	54,390	. D		T.	Johnson 6 2006	
Brent P. Ray Name of Person Signing	Reg. No.	Signature)		February 6, 2006 Date	
	-					
		<i></i>	Total n	umber of pages including	g cover sheet: 4	
	Mail dogumer	sta to be recorded with year	vised sever sheet	information to:		

00000110 503013 02/10/2006 DBYRNE 01 FC:8021 40.00 DA

Mail Stop Assignment Recordation Services 10785795Director of the United States Patent and Trademark Office P.O. Box 1450 Alexandria, VA 22313-1450

Or fax documents to Fax No.: 571-273-0140

ASSIGNMENT

Swi	ding at Junkerboden, Dayos, Switzer	land CH-7276; Rebgasse 96, Grence the invention in DEVICE FOR LIMIT	CHNEIDER, ASSIGNORS, citizens of Switzerland, hen, Switzerland CH-2540; Narzissenweg 14, Biel, ING A TORQUE TO BE TRANSFERRED for which			
	which is executed on \square even	date herewith or				
\boxtimes	which is identified by Jones Day docke	et no. 8932-824-999				
\boxtimes	which was filed on February 23, 2004,	Application No. To be assigned				
	We hereby authorize and request o	ur attorney,, of Jones Day,, to it filling date and application number of sa	nsert here in parentheses (Application number, aid application when known.			
	WHEREAS, SYNTHES (USA), ASSention and the said application:	SIGNEE is desirous of obtaining our e	entire right, title and interest in, to and under the said			
by tour con app whi such don incl	sideration, the receipt of which is hereb these presents do hereby sell, assign, tra- entire right, title and interest in, to and tinuations thereof, and all Patents of the lications for industrial property protect ch may hereafter be filed for said inve- h applications and the right to claim for the United States, the International Con- nestic laws of the country in which any	y acknowledged, we, the said ASSIGN nsfer and set over, unto the said ASSIGN under the said invention, and the said Le United States which may be granted tion, including, without limitation, and the same the priority rights derived frowention for the Protection of Industria such application is filed, as may be apply models, inventors' certificates and d	00) to us in hand paid, and other good and valuable ORS, have sold, assigned, transferred and set over, and INEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, United States application and all divisions, renewals and thereon and all reissues and extensions thereof; and all applications for patents, utility models, and designs ign to the United States, together with the right to file m said United States application under the Patent Laws I Property, or any other international agreement or the blicable; and all forms of industrial property protection, esigns which may be granted for said invention in any reissues thereof;			
AND WE HEREBY authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States, and any Official of any country or countries foreign to the United States, whose duty it is to issue patents or other evidence or forms of industrial property protection on applications as aforesaid, to issue the same to the said ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, in accordance with the terms of this instrument.						
AND WE HEREBY covenant and agree that we have full right to convey the entire interest herein assigned, and that we have not executed, and will not execute, any agreement in conflict herewith.						
AND WE HEREBY further covenant and agree that we will communicate to the said ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, any facts known to us respecting said invention, and testify in any legal proceeding, sign all lawful papers, execute all divisional, continuing, reissue and foreign applications, make all rightful oaths, and generally do everything possible to aid the said ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, to obtain and enforce proper protection for said invention in all countries.						
IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, We hereunto set our hands and seals the day and year set opposite our respective signatures.						
DA	TE: <u>Augus 130, 200</u> 4	X Kukus HEHLI				
DA	TE: Airgust 30, 2004	REGINA SONO Witness (print name)	X Witness Signature			
DA	ATE:	x				
		BEAT KNUCHEL				
DA	ATE:	Witness (print name)	XWitness Signature			

NYJD: 1531543.1

ASSIGNMENT

residing at Junkerboden, Davos, Switzerla	nd CH-7276; Rebgasse 96, Grend te invention in DEVICE FOR LIMI	chen, Switzerland CH-2540; Narzissenweg 14, Biel, ITNG A TORQUE TO BE TRANSFERRED for which						
☐ which is executed on ☐ even da	te herewith or							
which is identified by Jones Day docket	which is identified by Jones Day docket no. 8932-824-999							
which was filed on February 23, 2004, Application No. To be assigned								
We hereby authorize and request our attorney,, of Jones Day,, to insert here in parentheses (Application number, filed) the filing date and application number of said application when known.								
and WHEREAS, SYNTHES (USA), ASSIGNMENT and the said application:	GNEE is desirous of obtaining our	entire right, title and interest in, to and under the said						
consideration, the receipt of which is hereby a by these presents do hereby sell, assign, trans our entire right, title and interest in, to and un continuations thereof, and all Patents of the U applications for industrial property protection which may hereafter be filed for said invent such applications and the right to claim for the of the United States, the International Conve- domestic laws of the country in which any su	acknowledged, we, the said ASSIGN fer and set over, unto the said ASSIGN der the said invention, and the said I United States which may be granted on, including, without limitation, all ion in any country or countries force e same the priority rights derived fromtion for the Protection of Industria ch application is filed, as may be application in the filed of	100) to us in hand paid, and other good and valuable IORS, have sold, assigned, transferred and set over, and GNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, Jnited States application and all divisions, renewals and thereon and all reissues and extensions thereof; and all applications for patents, utility models, and designs ign to the United States, together with the right to file im said United States application under the Patent Laws all Property, or any other international agreement or the plicable; and all forms of industrial property protection, esigns which may be granted for said invention in any reissues thereof;						
AND WE HEREBY authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States, and any Official of any country or countries foreign to the United States, whose duty it is to issue patents or other evidence or forms of industrial property protection on applications as aforesaid, to issue the same to the said ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, in accordance with the terms of this instrument.								
AND WE HEREBY covenant and agree that we have full right to convey the entire interest herein assigned, and that we have not executed, and will not execute, any agreement in conflict herewith.								
AND WE HEREBY further covenant and agree that we will communicate to the said ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, any facts known to us respecting said invention, and testify in any legal proceeding, sign all lawful papers, execute all divisional, continuing, reissue and foreign applications, make all rightful oaths, and generally do everything possible to aid the said ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, to obtain and enforce proper protection for said invention in all countries.								
IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, We hereunto set our hands and seals the day and year set opposite our respective signatures.								
DATE:	X							
	MARKUS HEHLI							
DATE:	Witness (print name)	XWitness Signature						
date: <u>31.08.04</u>	x B. Mruchel BEAT KNUCHEL							
DATE: 31.08.04	Mwgo+ Witness (print name)	X Witness Signature						

NYJD: 1531543.1

DATE: 16/8/04

DATE: 16/8/04

ROLF SCHNEIDER

Isabele Annahaim Witness (print name)

Witness Signature

NYJD: 1531543.1

PATENT REEL: 017544 FRAME: 0665

RECORDED: 02/06/2006